

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,
President of the United States, et al.,
Applicants,

– v. –

LISA D. COOK,
Respondent.

On Application for a Stay of the Injunction Issued
by the United States District Court for the District of Columbia

**BRIEF OF COLORADO AND 22 STATES
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

PHILIP J. WEISER
Attorney General

NORA Q.E. PASSAMANECK
Senior Assistant Attorney General

RUSSELL D. JOHNSON
Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

LEO T. NGUYEN
Assistant Attorney General Fellow

Counsel for the State of Colorado

Office of the Colorado
Attorney General
1300 Broadway, 10th Floor
Denver, Colorado 80203
Russell.Johnson@coag.gov
(720) 508-6000

(Additional counsel on signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The President’s broad interpretation of his authority to remove a Board governor “for cause” is inconsistent with and threatens to undermine the Board’s independence.	2
II. A compromised Board risks higher inflation, higher unemployment, and instability in the economy and financial markets, inflicting significant harm on the States.	6
III. Granting a stay of the preliminary injunction would harm the States by making judicial checks on the President’s authority ineffective, undermining the rule of law.	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 578 U.S. 212 (2016).....	13
<i>Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	14
<i>Johnson v. Manhattan Ry. Co.</i> , 289 U.S. 479 (1933).....	12
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 588 U.S. 558 (2019).....	13
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	13
<i>Newman v. U.S. ex rel. Frizzell</i> , 238 U.S. 537 (1915).....	12
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	3
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020).....	3
<i>U.S. ex rel. Noel v. Carmody</i> , 148 F.2d 684 (D.C. Cir. 1945).....	13
<i>United States v. United Mine Workers</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947).....	13
<i>Wallace v. Anderson</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 291 (1820)	12
<i>Wiener v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 349 (1958).....	14

Constitutional Provisions

Colo. Const. art. IX, § 2.....	10
Colo. Const. art. X, § 16	6
Minn. Const. art. XI, § 5	7

Nev. Const. art. 9, § 2(1).....	7
Or. Const. art. IX, § 2.....	7
Statutes	
12 U.S.C. § 225a.....	3
12 U.S.C. § 242.....	3
D.C. Code § 1-204.42(a)(1) (2024).....	7
D.C. Code § 16-3501 (2024)	12
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 37-111 (2024).....	7
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 37-112(a) (2024).....	7
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 29, § 1 (2024)	7
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 29, § 6E (2024).....	7
Wash. Rev. Code § 43.88.055 (2025)	7
Other Authorities	
Cong. Rsch. Serv., IF11686, <i>Impact of the Recession on Medicaid</i> (2020).....	10
Fed. Rsrv. Sys., <i>The Fed Explained: What the Central Bank Does</i> (2021), https://coag.gov/app/uploads/2025/10/the-fed-explained.pdf	3
<i>FY 2026 State Budget Status</i> , Nat’l Conf. of State Legislatures (July 7, 2025), https://www.ncsl.org/fiscal/fy-2026-state-budget-status	7
Gary Richardson & David W. Wilcox, <i>How Congress Designed the Federal Reserve to Be Independent of Presidential Control</i> , 39 J. of Econ. Perspectives 221 (2025)	3, 4
Justin Theal & Riley Judd, <i>The Share of State Budgets Spent on Medicaid Posts Largest Annual Increase in 20 Years</i> , Pew Rsch. Ctr. (June 16, 2025), https://www.pew.org/en/research-and-analysis/articles/2025/06/16/the-share-of-state-budgets-spent-on-medicaid-posts-largest-annual-increase-in-20-years	11
Justin Theal & Sheanna Gomes, <i>Elevated Inflation Raises Risk of Fiscal Stress for States</i> , Pew Rsch. Ctr. (Jan. 11, 2023), https://www.pew.org/en/research-and-analysis/articles/2023/01/11/elevated-inflation-raises-risk-of-fiscal-stress-for-states	9

Lauren Bauer & Diane Whitmore Schanzenbach, *SNAP Cuts in the One Big Beautiful Bill Act Will Significantly Impair Recession Response*, Brookings Inst. (Oct. 8, 2025), <https://www.brookings.edu/articles/snap-cuts-in-the-one-big-beautiful-bill-act-will-significantly-impair-recession-response/> 11

Liz Farmer, *States Tread Carefully With Budgets as Gaps and Revenue Uncertainty Loom*, Pew Rsch. Ctr. (July 10, 2025), <https://www.pew.org/en/research-and-analysis/articles/2025/07/10/states-tread-carefully-with-budgets-as-gaps-and-revenue-uncertainty-loom> 8

N.Y. State Div. of the Budget, *Your Family Is My Fight: FY2026 NYS Enacted Budget Financial Plan (2025)*, <https://coag.gov/app/uploads/2025/10/NY-fy26fp.pdf> 7

Nat’l Ass’n of State Budget Officers, *Budget Processes in the States (2021)*, <https://coag.gov/app/uploads/2025/10/NASBO-2021-Budget-Processes-in-the-States.pdf> 7, 8

Neil H. Buchanan & Michael C. Dorf, *Don’t End or Audit the Fed: Central Bank Independence in an Age of Austerity*, 102 Cornell L. Rev. 1 (2016) 6

Off. of Colo. Governor, *FY 2025–26 Budget Request (2024)*, <https://coag.gov/app/uploads/2025/10/Budget-Letter-FY-2025-26.pdf>..... 11

Off. of Ill. Governor, *Illinois State Budget Fiscal Year 2026 (2025)*, <https://coag.gov/app/uploads/2025/10/Ill-Fiscal-Year-2026-Budget.pdf> 7

Or. Dep’t of Admin. Svcs., *Oregon Economic and Revenue Forecast (2025)*, <https://coag.gov/app/uploads/2025/10/OEA-Forecast-0925.pdf> 7

What Is Inflation, and How Does the Federal Reserve Evaluate Changes in the Rate of Inflation?, Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Rsrv. Sys. (Aug. 22, 2025), https://www.federalreserve.gov/faqs/economy_14419.htm 8
